

No. 22-1078

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

WARNER CHAPPELL MUSIC, INC.,  
and ARTIST PUBLISHING GROUP, LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SHERMAN NEALY and MUSIC SPECIALIST, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE AUTHORS GUILD, INC.,  
THE DRAMATISTS LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,  
THE GRAPHIC ARTISTS GUILD, THE ROMANCE  
WRITERS OF AMERICA, THE SONGWRITERS  
GUILD OF AMERICA, INC., AND THE TEXTBOOK  
& ACADEMIC AUTHORS ASSOCIATION AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

NATHAN E. DENNING  
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP  
437 Madison Avenue  
35th Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 551-2600  
ndenning@wiggins.com

BENJAMIN H. DIESSEL  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARMANDO GHINAGLIA  
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP  
265 Church Street  
One Century Tower  
New Haven, CT 06510  
(203) 498-4304  
bdiessel@wiggins.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

January 12, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The text and structure of the Copyright Act require a discovery rule .....	5
A. Congress’s choice of different triggers for Section 507’s civil and criminal limitations periods demonstrates its intent for the discovery rule to apply to the accrual of civil claims.....	5
B. Other intellectual-property statutes show that Congress knew how to adopt the precise injury rule Petitioners recommend here .....	8
C. The DMCA and VHDPA demonstrate that the discovery rule is generally applicable and that Petitioners’ proposed rule applies only to certain claims under Title 17 .....	10
D. Petitioners’ arguments against a discovery rule lack merit.....	12
II. The discovery rule is sound policy .....	16
A. The discovery rule furthers our nation’s fundamental interest in artistic development .....	17
B. American artists are in crisis while they struggle to police infringers .....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Petitioners’ and their <i>Amici</i> ’s policy arguments to the contrary are unpersuasive .....	27
III. The circuit courts’ unanimous application of the discovery rule is consistent with this Court’s prior decisions.....	29
IV. Petitioners’ proposal would erase a substantial body of settled law and upend the expectations of copyright holders and users alike .....	33
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bay Area Laundry &amp; Dry Cleaning Pension Tr. Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of California</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997) .....	14
<i>Beasley v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 56 F.Supp.3d 937 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....	31
<i>Berry v. Braner</i> , 245 Or. 307 (1966).....	13
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Rhyme Syndicate Music</i> , 376 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Brownstein v. Lindsay</i> , 742 F.3d 55 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014) .....	7
<i>Cal. Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 497 (2017) .....	15
<i>Clinch v. Planet Productions, LLC</i> , 1:17-cv-4099 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 1, 2017) .....	25
<i>Comcast of Illinois X v. Multi-Vision Elecs., Inc.</i> , 491 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States</i> , 386 U.S. 503 (1967) .....	12
<i>Design Basics LLC v. Campbellsport Bldg. Supply Inc.</i> , 99 F.Supp.3d 899 (E.D. Wis. 2015).....	31
<i>Design Basics LLC v. J &amp; V Roberts Invs., Inc.</i> , 130 F.Supp.3d 1266 (E.D. Wis. 2015).....	31
<i>Design Basics, LLC v. Forrester Wehrle Homes, Inc.</i> , 305 F.Supp.3d 788 (N.D. Ohio 2018).....	30, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Disabled in Action of Pennsylvania v. Se. Penn. Transp. Auth.</i> , 539 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>Diversey v. Schmidly</i> , 738 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	30
<i>D’Pergo Custom Guitars, Inc. v. Sweetwater Sound, Inc.</i> , 516 F.Supp.3d 121 (D.N.H. 2021) .....	30
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003) .....	17
<i>Everly v. Everly</i> , 958 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>Franconia Associates v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002) .....	13
<i>Frerck v. Pearson Educ., Inc.</i> , 63 F.Supp.3d 882 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....	31
<i>Gabelli v. Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm’n</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013) .....	13
<i>Goldberg v. Cameron</i> , 482 F.Supp.2d 1136 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	28
<i>Grant Heilman Photography, Inc. v. McGraw-Hill Cos., Inc.</i> , 28 F.Supp.3d 399 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....	31
<i>Graper v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.</i> , 756 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	30
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009) .....	11
<i>Hecht v. Malley</i> , 265 U.S. 144 (1924) .....	6
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hotaling v. Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 118 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	30
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 197 (2016) .....	18
<i>Klein v. City of Beverly Hills</i> , 865 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	28
<i>Krist v. Scholastic, Inc.</i> , 253 F.Supp.3d 804 (E.D. Pa. 2017) .....	31
<i>McMahon v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 25 (1951) .....	5, 6
<i>Mitchell v. Capitol Records, LLC</i> , 287 F.Supp.3d 673 (W.D. Ky. 2017) .....	31
<i>Morgan v. Grace Hosp., Inc.</i> , 149 W.Va. 783 (1965) .....	13
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014) .....	4, 28, 30, 31
<i>Psihoyos v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 748 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	30
<i>Rauci v. Candy &amp; Toy Factory</i> , 145 F.Supp.3d 440 (E.D. Pa. 2015) .....	31
<i>Rawlings v. Ray</i> , 312 U.S. 96 (1941) .....	13
<i>Reading Co. v. Koons</i> , 271 U.S. 58 (1926) .....	12
<i>Recording Indus. Ass’n of America, Inc. v. Verizon Internet Servs., Inc.</i> , 351 F.3d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Roley v. New World Pictures, Ltd.</i> , 19 F.3d 479 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	30
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000) .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 589 U.S. ___, 140 S.Ct. 355 (2019).....	9, 32
<i>Sanchez v. United States</i> , 740 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Santa-Rosa v. Combo Records</i> , 471 F.3d 224 (1st Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948).....	6
<i>Sohm v. Scholastic, Inc.</i> , 959 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	17
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	6
<i>Starz Ent., LLC v. MGM Domestic Television Distribution, LLC</i> , 39 F.4th 1236 (9th Cir. 2022).....	30
<i>Stephens v. Clash</i> , 796 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Stone v. Williams</i> , 970 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	4, 12, 14, 16, 31, 32
<i>Taylor v. Meirick</i> , 712 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>Thornton v. J Jargon Co.</i> , 580 F.Supp.2d 1261 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....	31
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970).....	7
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Webster v. Dean Guitars</i> , 955 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2020).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>William A. Graham Co. v. Haughey</i> , 568 F.3d 425 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	6, 14, 15, 28, 30, 31
<i>Wolf v. Travolta</i> , 167 F.Supp.3d 1077 (C.D. Cal. 2016) .....	31
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015) .....	11
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971) .....	13
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I .....	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8 .....	17
 STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. § 2566(a) .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 15b .....	13
15 U.S.C. § 16(b) .....	13
15 U.S.C. § 77m .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1692(d) .....	32
17 U.S.C. § 507(a) .....	5-7, 11
17 U.S.C. § 507(b) .....	4-6, 8-11, 13-15, 29, 30, 32
17 U.S.C. § 512(h) .....	25
17 U.S.C. § 911(d) .....	10
17 U.S.C. § 912(b) .....	11
17 U.S.C. § 922(c) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
17 U.S.C. § 1323(c) .....	10
17 U.S.C. § 1506(i).....	27
18 U.S.C. § 2255(b) (2018) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2335 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2712(b)(2) .....	7
19 U.S.C. § 1621 .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1498(b).....	8, 9
29 U.S.C. § 1451(f).....	14
35 U.S.C. § 286 .....	8
Copyright Act.....	3-6, 9, 12, 13, 16, 30, 32
Digital Millennium Copyright Act of 1998 .....	10
Semiconductor Chip Protection Act.....	10
Vessel Hull Design Protection Act .....	10, 11

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alison Flood, <i>Plagiarism, “Book-Stuffing,” Click-farms</i> * * * <i>The Rotten Side of Self-Publishing</i> , The Guardian (Mar. 28, 2019), <a href="https://www.theguardian.com/books/2019/mar/28/plagiarism-book-stuffing-clickfarms-the-rotten-side-of-self-publishing">https://www.theguardian.com/books/2019/mar/28/plagiarism-book-stuffing-clickfarms-the-rotten-side-of-self-publishing</a> .....	23
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	6
Aug. 5, 1935, ch. 438, title III, § 306, 49 Stat. 527 .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
David Nimmer, <i>Proposal For Small Copyright Infringement Claims</i> (Jan. 17, 2012), <a href="https://www.copyright.gov/docs/smallclaims/comments/05_american_photographic_artists.pdf">https://www.copyright.gov/docs/smallclaims/comments/05_american_photographic_artists.pdf</a> .....	20
David Streitfeld, <i>What Happens After Amazon’s Domination Is Complete? Its Bookstore Offers Clues</i> , N.Y. Times (June 23, 2019), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2019/06/23/technology/amazon-domination-bookstore-books.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2019/06/23/technology/amazon-domination-bookstore-books.html</a> .....	24
Graphic Artists Guild, <i>Remedies for Small Copyright Claims: Additional Comments</i> (Oct. 18, 2012), <a href="https://www.copyright.gov/docs/smallclaims/comments/noi_10112012/GAG_NOI2_Remedies_for_Small_Copyright_Claims.pdf">https://www.copyright.gov/docs/smallclaims/comments/noi_10112012/GAG_NOI2_Remedies_for_Small_Copyright_Claims.pdf</a> .....	22
H.R. 1028 Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 98th Cong. 481 (Aug. 3 and Dec. 1, 1983).....	11
H.R. 2985, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) .....	10
H.R. 4059, 86th Cong., 1st Sess. (1959) .....	9
H.R. 6716, 84th Cong., 2d Sess. (1955) .....	9
H.R. 8419, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. (1958) .....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 84-2419 (1956) .....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 116-252 (Oct. 22, 2019), <a href="https://www.congress.gov/116/crpt/hrpt252/CRPT-116hrpt252.pdf">https://www.congress.gov/116/crpt/hrpt252/CRPT-116hrpt252.pdf</a> .....	26, 27
Imke Reimers, <i>Can Private Copyright Protection Be Effective? Evidence from Book Publishing</i> , 59 J.L. & Econ. 411 (2016) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
InPaint, <i>How to Remove Watermark from a Photo</i> (last visited Dec. 28, 2023), <a href="https://theinpaint.com/tutorials/online/how-to-remove-watermark-from-photo">https://theinpaint.com/tutorials/online/how-to-remove-watermark-from-photo</a> .....	24
James R. MacAyeal, <i>The Discovery Rule and the Continuing Violation Doctrine as Exceptions to the Statute of Limitations for Civil Environmental Penalty Claims</i> , 15 Va. Envtl. L.J. 589 (1996).....	28
Katy Guest, “ <i>I Can Get Any Novel I Want In 30 Seconds</i> ”: <i>Can Book Piracy Be Stopped?</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> (Mar. 6, 2019), <a href="https://www.theguardian.com/books/2019/mar/06/i-can-get-any-novel-i-want-in-30-seconds-can-book-piracy-be-stopped">https://www.theguardian.com/books/2019/mar/06/i-can-get-any-novel-i-want-in-30-seconds-can-book-piracy-be-stopped</a> .....	23
Patrick Healy, <i>Offering Playwrights a Better Deal</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Nov. 4, 2014), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2014/11/05/theater/offering-playwrights-a-better-deal.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2014/11/05/theater/offering-playwrights-a-better-deal.html</a> .....	21
Press Release, Digimarc, <i>E-Book Piracy Costs Publishers \$315 Million in Lost Sales</i> (Mar. 14, 2017), <a href="https://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/e-book-piracy-costs-publishers-315-million-in-lost-sales-300423534.html">https://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/e-book-piracy-costs-publishers-315-million-in-lost-sales-300423534.html</a> .....	21
Pub. L. 105-304, title I, § 102(e), Oct. 28, 1998, 112 Stat. 2863 .....	11
S. Rep. No. 1014, 85th Cong., 1st Sess. (1957) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
The Authors Guild, <i>In re: The State of Counterfeit and Pirated Goods Trafficking and Recommendations</i> (July 29, 2019), <a href="https://web.archive.org/web/20220614221009/https://www.authorsguild.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/Authors-Guild-Comments.DOC-Counterfeiting-1.pdf">https://web.archive.org/web/20220614221009/https://www.authorsguild.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/Authors-Guild-Comments.DOC-Counterfeiting-1.pdf</a> .....	22
The Authors Guild, <i>Key Takeaways from the Authors Guild’s 2023 Author Income Survey</i> (last updated Oct. 25, 2023), <a href="https://authorsguild.org/news/key-takeaways-from-2023-author-income-survey/">https://authorsguild.org/news/key-takeaways-from-2023-author-income-survey/</a> .....	18, 19
The Authors Guild, <i>Presentation on U.S. Published Book Author Income Survey</i> (Jan. 2019), <a href="https://web.archive.org/web/20201026131351/https://authorsguild.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/Authors-Guild-U.S.-Published-Author-Income-.pdf">https://web.archive.org/web/20201026131351/https://authorsguild.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/Authors-Guild-U.S.-Published-Author-Income-.pdf</a> .....	19, 20
The Authors Guild, <i>Six Takeaways from the Authors Guild 2018 Author Income Survey</i> (last updated Jan. 9, 2019), <a href="https://www.authorsguild.org/industry-advocacy/six-takeaways-from-the-authors-guild-2018-authors-income-survey/">https://www.authorsguild.org/industry-advocacy/six-takeaways-from-the-authors-guild-2018-authors-income-survey/</a> ...	18, 19
The Graphic Artists Guild Handbook: Pricing & Ethical Guidelines (11th ed. 2003).....	20
The Graphic Artists Guild Handbook: Pricing & Ethical Guidelines (16th ed. 2021) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
The Songwriters Guild of America and The Nashville Songwriters Association International, <i>In the Matter of Remedies for Small Copyright Claims</i> , <a href="https://www.copyright.gov/docs/smallclaims/comments/51_songwriters_guild.pdf">https://www.copyright.gov/docs/smallclaims/comments/51_songwriters_guild.pdf</a> .....	26
Tom Gerken, <i>How Bots Are Stealing Artwork from Artists on Twitter</i> , BBC (Dec. 17, 2019), <a href="https://www.bbc.com/news/technology-50817561">https://www.bbc.com/news/technology-50817561</a> .....	25
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>CPI Inflation Calculator</i> , <a href="https://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm">https://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm</a> .....	21
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Copyright Small Claims: A Report of the Register of Copyrights 1</i> (Sept. 2013), <a href="https://www.copyright.gov/docs/smallclaims/usco-smallcopyrightclaims.pdf">https://www.copyright.gov/docs/smallclaims/usco-smallcopyrightclaims.pdf</a> .....	23, 25
U.S. House, Comm. on the Judiciary, <i>Copyright and the Internet in 2020: Reactions to the Copyright Office’s Report on the Efficacy of 17 U.S.C. § 512 After Two Decades</i> (Sept. 30, 2020) (statement of Rick Carnes, President, The Songwriters Guild of America), <a href="https://www.songwritersguild.com/docs/9-30-20-comments-house-judic-re-section-512-IP-1.pdf">https://www.songwritersguild.com/docs/9-30-20-comments-house-judic-re-section-512-IP-1.pdf</a> .....	21
U.S. House, Comm. on the Judiciary, <i>The Case for Small Claims in America: Testimony of David P. Trust</i> (Sept. 27, 2018), <a href="https://docs.house.gov/meetings/JU/JU00/20180927/108733/HHRG-115-JU00-Wstate-TrustD-20180927.pdf">https://docs.house.gov/meetings/JU/JU00/20180927/108733/HHRG-115-JU00-Wstate-TrustD-20180927.pdf</a> .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. House, Comm. on the Judiciary, <i>Statement of Karyn A. Temple, United States Register of Copyrights</i> (June 26, 2019), <a href="https://www.copyright.gov/laws/hearings/testimony-of-karyn-temple-for-june-26-oversight-hearing.pdf">https://www.copyright.gov/laws/hearings/testimony-of-karyn-temple-for-june-26-oversight-hearing.pdf</a> .....	26
U.S. Sen., Comm. on the Judiciary, Subcomm. on Intell. Prop., <i>Section 512 Hearing: Is the DMCA’s Notice-and-Takedown System Working in the 21st Century?</i> (June 2, 2020) (statement of Douglas J. Preston, President, The Authors Guild), <a href="https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Preston%20Testimony.pdf">https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Preston%20Testimony.pdf</a> .....	22, 23
